MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 6th 1830.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Portland:

DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830.

CHAP. 95.

AN ACT to change the name of the first Parish in Shapleigh.

Approved March 12, 1830.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of RepName changed to resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That
First Parish of Acthe first Parish in the old town of Shapleigh, be,
and hereby is allowed to take the name of the First
Parish of Acton, and shall in future be known
and called by that name, any law to the contrary
notwithstanding.

CHAP. 96.

AN ACT to set off a tract of land from Pittsfield, and annex the same to Canaan.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-

Approved March 12, 1830.

resentatives, in Legislature assembled, the following tract of land now lying in the town of Pittsfield, in the county of Somerset, be set off from said town of Pittsfield, and annexed to the town of Canaan, viz: beginning at the southeast corner of the town of Canaan; thence running east on the line between Clinton and Pittsfield, to the west line of check yellow lot, numbered five on great lot G. one; thence north eastwardly on the east line of said lot to the north line of great lot G. two; thence westwardly on the line of said great lot G. two, to the line between ranges two and three in said Pittsfield; thence north on said range line to the northeast corner of lot numbered sixteen, in the second range; thence west on the north line of said lot numbered sixteen to the centre of the south-bog-stream, so called; thence northerly on the centre of said stream to the north

Boundaries of territory set off. line of lot numbered twelve, in said second range; thence west on said north line to the east line of the town of Canaan; thence southwardly on the line between said towns of Canaan and Pittsfield. to the first mentioned bounds.

----**-------------**

CHAP. 97.

AN ACT to extend the Powers of the Trustees of the Ministerial Funds in Bridgton.

Approved March 12, 1830.

WHEREAS, by an Act of the Legislature of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, passed February 18, 1819, and entitled "An Act to incorporate the trustees of the ministerial funds of the town of Bridgton," certain powers were granted to Deacon Phinehas Ingalls, and his associates, named in said Act, as trustees, to manage and improve the sum of two thousand dollars, given by Enoch Perley and Robert Andrews, under certain restrictions and limitations provided in said Act. and also any other estate, real or personal, not exceeding in annual income, the sum of two thousand dollars, under the same restrictions and limitations therein provided.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, the trustees of said funds be, and are hereby authe trustees of said funds be, and are hereby and thorized and empowered to take and hold by gift, Trustees authorized grant, or otherwise, any estate real or personal, gift, &c. property of annual income, that may be hereafter given to or acquired by said not exceeding 5000 dollars. trustees, or placed at their disposal, for religious purposes; not exceeding in annual income the sum of three thousand dollars, to be managed in such manner as any donor or donors may hereafter provide as conditions of such donation. And the said trustees shall be, and hereby are vested